

CNR No. DLST01-014116-2025
MCD APPL 8/25
NIRANJAN SINGH Vs. INDER PAL WADHWA & ORS.

22.01.2026

Present:- Appellant with Sh. Saurabh Kumar, Ld. Counsel.

Respondent nos. 1 and 2 are absent.

Sh. Vivek Wadhwa, son of respondent no. 1 has appeared.

Sh. Ranjit Pandey, Advocate submits that he represents respondent no. 3 corporation.

Heard. Perused.

On 09/09/2025 Memo of Appearance was filed by Sh. Ranjit Pandey, Advocate for respondent no. 3.

Sh. Ranjit Pandey, Advocate has not filed any Vakalatnama for respondent no. 3 till date and the filed Memo of Appearance is only for date 09/09/2025.

Rule 1 of Part A of Chapter 16 of Volume I of Delhi High Court Rules for appearance of Counsel needs to be followed.

No replies have been filed by respondents despite opportunities, including in order dated 11/11/2025.

Copy of this order be sent to Commissioner MCD for information and necessary action.

An application under Section 151 CPC read with Section 347D of The Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957 filed by appellant through Counsel. Copies of the same are not given despite direction.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-014116-2025
MCD APPL 8/25
NIRANJAN SINGH Vs. INDER PAL WADHWA & ORS.
: 2 :

In case proof of service is not placed on record during the course of day today by appellant/Counsel for supply of copies of the aforesaid application to respondents; then appellant shall deposit cost of Rs.2,000/- in the following account in two days time period and receipt of the same be filed in Court in said time period:-

SAKET BAR ASSOCIATION WELFARE FUND
Account No. 32895685000
STATE BANK OF INDIA,
DISTRICT COURTS COMPLEX,
SAKET, NEW DELHI-110017
IFSC : SBIN0014244

Reply to aforesaid application of appellant be filed by respondents in two weeks time period.

Reply to appeal be also filed by respondents in two weeks time period.

Record of Appellant Tribunal, MCD be requisitioned two days before the next date of hearing.

Fixed **01/04/2026** for arguments on applications (i) appeal and (ii) under Section 151 CPC read with Section 347D of The Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (DK)