

CNR No. DLST01-014116-2025
MCD APPL 8/25

NIRANJAN SINGH Vs. INDER PAL WADHWA AND ORS

01.04.2026

**Present:- Appellant with Sh. Saurabh Kumar, Ld. Counsel.
Respondent No. 1 with Sh. Vikram Singh Malik, Ld.
Counsel.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, ALO for Respondent No. 3 /
MCD.**

Heard. Perused.

Reply of respondent no. 1 was filed on 05.02.2026 through counsel but in the index thereof, it was mentioned that it is the reply of respondent no. 1 and 2 both, which fact is incorrect ; accordingly, said reply is only for respondent no. 1.

No reply filed by respondent no. 3 / MCD.

Sh. Ranjit Pandey, Advocate for respondent no. 3 has appeared and filed vakalatnama.

Respondent No. 3 / Corporation has neither filed reply to appeal nor reply to application of appellant under Section 151 CPC r/w Section 347D of DMC, Act despite opportunity given in order of date 22.01.2026 whereby two weeks' time period was granted.

Counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment being not prepared to address arguments on aforesaid application.

Record of ATMCD has been received.

Record of MCD with respect to case in hand be also submitted by respondent no. 3 in two weeks' time period.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-014116-2025
MCD APPL 8/25
NIRANJAN SINGH Vs. INDER PAL WADHWA AND ORS

: 2 :

Fixed 25.05.2026 for arguments on application under Section 151 CPC r/w Section 347D of DMC, Act and on appeal.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the parties request for change of date.

Date is changed to 26.05.2026 at the request of Ld. Counsel for the parties.

The date earlier fixed 25.05.2026 stands canceled.

Copy of this order be sent to Commissioner, MCD for information and necessary action.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi *(nc)*